at fixed rates expose TVO Group to fair value interest rate risk. TVO Group shall apply hedge accounting
as far as practical. Based on the various scenarios, TVO Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by
using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting
borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. TVO Group also enters into fixed-to-floating interest rate swaps
to hedge the fair value interest rate risk.

Expected cash flows from financial instruments under cash flow hedge accounting
2020

EUR 1,000  2021 2022 2023 2024 2025– Total

Interest rate swaps

 Cash flows -9,593 -9,242 -5,296 -4,345 -20,117 -48,594

2019

EUR 1,000 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024- Total

Interest rate swaps

 Cash flows -8,255 -6,968 -6,240 -2,803 -11,429 -35,694

K E Y  F I G U R E S G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N TS PA R E N T  CO M PA N Y  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N TS F I N A N C I A L  I N FO R M AT I O NR E P O RT  O F  T H E  B OA R D  O F  D I R E C TO R S

65 REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020

G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N TS

Sensitivity to market risks
Sensitivity to market risks arising from financial instruments as required by IFRS 7.

2020 2019

EUR 1,000 Income statement Equity Income statement Equity

+ 10% change in EUR/USD and EUR/SEK exchange rates -8,575 -10,922

- 10% change in EUR/USD and EUR/SEK exchange rates 8,575 10,922

1% upward parallel shift in interest rates -6,717 59,087 -10,904 38,425

1% downward parallel shift in interest rates 6,386 -65,093 11,165 -41,755

Assumptions:

The change in EUR/USD and EUR/SEK exchange rates are assumed to be +/- 10 per cent.

The currency position includes the forward foreign exchange contracts which are designated as cash flow
hedges and recognized in equity and the forward foreign exchange contracts not qualified as cash flow
hedges, affecting the income statement.

The variation in interest rates is assumed to be 1 percentage point parallel shift in the interest rate curve.

The interest rate risk position includes the floating rate loan receivables, interest-bearing borrowing, the
interest rate derivatives and cash equivalents.